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1. Overall Description:

SA3 thanks CT4 for the LS and the preparation of the necessary CR to TS 29.109 to enable the completion of the feature within the Rel-7 time frame. SA3 also apologise for the very late notice that was given CT4. 

SA3 can provide following answers for the issues raised by CT4:

1) "CT4 believe that the Zh’ interface must not be described in normative text in any Rel-7 specification."

Answer: In SA3's understanding the CR to TS 29.109 (C4-070877) requires a MAP protocol change (via the parameter Requesting Node type). Although this is a very small change, this creates then a Rel-7 HLR. This implies that the change should be described in normative text. The attached SA3-CR has therefore applied normative changes.

2) "Duplication of options as we already have a Diameter interface that satisfies all of the requirements of Zh."

Answer: SA3 do not consider this as an option rather as added functionality for these operators that have not yet migrated to a Rel-6 HSS, but yet want to deploy GBA based services, but do not require the IMS functionality of the Rel-6 HSS. 

3) 
"Particular points are:
1) Is it assumed that the BSF may support both interfaces?"

Answer: Yes, the Zh' interface is optional to support for the BSF, while the Zh interface is mandatory to support by the BSF.

2) How can the BSF determine whether to use Zh or Zh’? and 3) How is the migration from Zh’ to Zh done?

Answer: If an operator wants to upgrade from a GBA architecture using HLR to one using HSS, then the BSF needs to be configured accordingly to start using the Zh reference point. This can also involve a configuration where several HLR are replaced gradually. If GBA is deployed from the beginning with a HSS this kind of configuration is not needed and the Zh interface shall be used. 

SA3 believe that the attached CR sufficiently addresses the particular issues addressed by CT4.

2. Actions:

To CT, CT4 and SA Group                                                                                                                      

ACTION: 
SA3 kindly asks CT, CT4 and SA to take the above information into account.

3. Date of Next TSG-SA3 Meetings:

TSG-SA3 Meeting #48
10th – 13th July 2007
Montreal, Canada

TSG-SA3 Meeting #49
October 2007
TBD

